

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Khadidja Issa; Q.M.H., a minor, individually,
by and through his parent, Faisa Ahmed
Abdalla; **Alembe Dunia; Anyemu Dunia;**
V.N.L., a minor, individually by and through
her parent Mar Ki; **Sui Hnem Sung; and all
others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

The School District of Lancaster,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 16-cv-3881

HON. EDWARD G. SMITH

CLASS ACTION

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

PROPOSED ORDER

AND NOW, this ____ day of August, 2016, upon consideration of Plaintiffs' Motion for a Preliminary Injunction and any response thereto and hearing conducted by the Court, it is hereby ORDERED pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a) that Defendant School District of Lancaster ("District") shall by August 30, 2016:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Phoenix Is Substantially Inferior to McCaskey	4
B. SDOL’s Enrollment Decisions	9
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	11
A. Legal Standard	11
B. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Unless the Court Issues the Requested Injunction	11
C. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims	14
1. Plaintiffs Who Were Denied Enrollment in the District Altogether Are Likely to Succeed on their State Law Claims.....	14
2. Plaintiffs Who Were Placed at Phoenix Are Likely to Succeed On Their Claims That The District Violated the EEOA.....	16
a. Equal Educational Opportunities Act	16
b. Castaneda Analysis	17
i. The District’s Placement of LEP Immigrants at Phoenix Is Not Based on Any Educational Theory Recognized as Sound by Experts.....	18
ii. Phoenix’s Practices Are Not Reasonably Calculated to Implement any Educational Theory.....	20
iii. There Is No Evidence that Phoenix’s ESL Program Is Effective.....	25
3. Plaintiffs Who Were Placed at Phoenix Are Likely to Succeed On Their Claims That The District Violated Title VI	27
4. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Procedural Due Process Claims	30
5. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Equal Protection Claims	34
a. SDOL Applies a Different Standard to Enroll Older Immigrant LEP Students at Phoenix than it does to Enroll American Students.....	35
b. Excluding Older, but not Younger, Refugee Students from McCaskey and the International School is Irrational.....	37
D. The Balance of Equities Weighs in Favor of Granting the Injunction	39
E. Granting the Requested Preliminary Injunction Is in the Public Interest	41
IV. CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abington Heights Sch. Dist. v. A.C.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-00368, 2014 WL 1767193 (M.D. Pa. May 2, 2014).....	38
<i>Acierno v. New Castle County</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	2
<i>Allegheny Energy, Inc. v. DQE, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Alvin v. Suzuki</i> , 227 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. SEPTA</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 314 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	13
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>American Tel. and Tel. Co. v. Winback and Conserve, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>In re Arthur Treacher’s Franchisee Litig.</i> , 689 F.2d 1137 (3d Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Asllani v. Board of Educ.</i> , 845 F.Supp. 1209 (N.D.Ill. 1993).....	28
<i>Bell v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , Civ. No. 09-5967, 2011 WL 292241 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 31, 2011).....	30
<i>Blackman v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 185 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 1999)	11
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014).....	26, 29
<i>C.G. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 534 (M.D. Pa. 2012).....	15, 16
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	29
<i>Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981).....	passim
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of New Jersey, Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 647 (D.N.J. 2002)	39, 40
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (U.S. 1985).....	33
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	30
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	26

Doe v. Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation & Parole, 513 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2008).....33, 38

E.B. v. Verniero, 119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997).....31

Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence, 2016 WL 772897 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 29, 2016).....35

Favia v. Indiana Univ. of Pennsylvania, 812 F. Supp. 578 (W.D. Pa. 1993).....28

Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565 (1975)30, 31

Grube v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist., 550 F. Supp. 418 (E.D. Pa. 1982)40

Hernandez v. Texas, 347 U.S. 475 (1954)34

John T. ex rel. Paul T. v. Commonwealth, Civ. No. 98-5781, 2000 WL 558582 (E.D. Pa. May 8, 2000).....11, 12, 38, 39, 40

Karakozova v. University of Pittsburgh, 2009 WL 1652469 (W.D. Pa. Jun. 11, 2009).....39

Kentucky Dep’t of Corrections v. Thompson, 490 U.S. 454 (1989)30

Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, 576 F. Supp. 1503 (D. Colo. 1983)24

L.J. ex rel. V.J. v. Audubon Bd. of Educ., Civ. No. 06-5350, 2007 WL 3252240 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2007)12, 40

L.R. ex rel. G.R. v. Steelton-Highspire Sch. Dist., No. 1:10-CV-00468, 2010 WL 1433146 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 2010)11, 39

Lau v. Nichols, 414 U.S. 563 (1974).....1, 17

Ledezma-Cosino v. Lynch, 819 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2016).....36

Liberty Lincoln-Mercury Inc. v. Ford Motor Co., 562 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2009).....10

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....30, 31

McNeil Nutritionals LLC v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC, 511 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2007).....10

Minnicks v. McKeesport Area Sch. Dist., 74 Pa. D. & C.2d 744 (Pa. C.P. 1975).....11

N.J. v. New York, 872 F. Supp. 2d 204 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)11, 38

New York v. Utica City Sch. Dist., No. 15-cv-1364, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2016 WL 1555399 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2016).....2, 23, 32

Newsome v. Batavia Local Sch. Dist., 842 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1988)31

Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico, 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003).....12

Nyquist v. Mauclet, 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....34, 35

Oburn v. Shapp, 521 F.2d 142 (3d Cir. 1975)13

Oravetz v. W. Allegheny Sch. Dist., 74 Pa. D. & C.2d 733 (Pa. C.P. 1975).....11

Orozco by Arroyo v. Sobol, 703 F. Supp. 1113 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....31

Oyama v. California, 332 U.S. 633 (1948).....34

Palmore v. Sidoti, 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....35

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....12, 33, 35, 37, 38

Reach Acad. for Boys & Girls, Inc. v. Del. Dep’t of Educ., 46 F. Supp. 3d 455 (D. Del. 2014)40

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....35

Ross v. Disare, 500 F. Supp. 928 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)11

Sch. Dist. of Wilkinsburg v. Wilkinsburg Educ. Ass’n, 667 A.2d 5 (Pa. 1995)14

Shuman ex rel. Shertzer v. Penn Manor Sch. Dist., 422 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005)30, 31

Valeria G. v. Wilson, 12 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (N.D. Cal. 1998)16

Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....29
